Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

101866096

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings | V V V |
|---|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): GTC Properties, Inc. | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Salton, Inc. Internal Address: |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other | Street Address: 1955 West Field Court City: Lake Forest State: IL Zip: 60045 Individual(s) citizenship. |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🏝 No | General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: August 7, 2001 | Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| See Schedule "A" Additional number(s) at | See Schedule "A" tached 🎦 Yes 🖵 No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{1,440.00}{} |
| Sonnenschein, Nath & Rosenthal | Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| P.O. Box #061080 Street Address: Wacker Drive Station, Sears Tower | 8. Deposit account number: |
| City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | THIS SPACE |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. 2. **Total Republic Processing** 1. **Total Republic Processing** 2. **Total Republic Processing** 2. **Total Republic Processing** 2. **Total Republic Processing** 3. **Total Republic Processing** 4. **Total Republic Processing** 2. **Total Republic Processing** 3. **Total Republic Processing** 4. **Total Republic Processing** 3. **Total Republic Processing** 4. **Total Republic Processing** 5. **Total Republic Processing** 6. **Total Republic Processing** 6. **Total Republic Processing** 7. **Total Rep | nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true |
| Carol Anne Been Caro | 9/27/0/ ignature Date |
| Trainio or Forcom organing | ignature ver sheet, attachments, and document: |
| to it documents to be recorded with | required cover sheet information to: |

10/04/2001 LMUELLER 00000125 76226132

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP 1400.00 OP documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002373 FRAME: 0309

| Trademark | Registration Number | Serial Number |
|--------------------|---------------------|---------------|
| America | 58,004 | |
| Artistry | | 76/226,132 |
| Baby Ben | 83,877 | |
| Ben | 91,054 | |
| Big Ben | 72,178 | |
| Bold | 1,123,996 | |
| Bull's Eye | 80,627 | |
| Chipper | 761,968 | |
| Colt | 699,406 | |
| Columbia | 624,043 | |
| Corsair | 870,088 | |
| Catillian | 702,555 | |
| Countryside | 905,128 | |
| Crest | 761,972 | |
| Dawnscape | | 76/003,127 |
| Dialite | 742,352 | |
| Dreamscape | | 75/732,117 |
| Drowse | 700,152 | |
| Eastclox | 770,795 | |
| Embers | 761,970 | |
| Frolic | 700,953 | |
| General | 283,943 | |
| Glendale | 700,956 | |
| GT & Design | 1,675,809 | |
| Haywood | 768,898 | |
| I-Clox | 2,458,120 | |
| Instant Glow- | 1,909,275 | |
| Isotronic | 782,070 | |
| Keno | 263,730 | |
| Monitor | 79,089 | |
| NAP | 702,221 | |
| Power Napper | 2,098,136 | |
| Prestige | 700,511 | |
| Severn | 700,951 | |
| Sight Savers | 1,980,282 | |
| Sleep Safe | 2,157,324 | |
| Sonnet | 702,556 | |
| Spartus | 1,033,807 | |
| Spartus Classics | 1,923,566 | |
| Splendor | 700,949 | |
| Tide | 327,421 | |
| Time Standard | 75-676,850 | |
| Touralarm | 761,966 | |
| Tradition | 630,412 | |
| Travalarm | 338,062 | |
| Travalette | 763,471 | |
| Travel Ben | 805,557 | |
| Travelmate | 1,136,741 | |
| Vista | 700,952 | + |
| Viva | 1,803,198 | |
| Wallmate | 700,954 | |
| Walltone | 705,220 | |
| Weather-Mate | 855,534 | |
| *1~4(1)~(1) 17(4)~ | J000,007 | |

14169127.v2 Schedule A 1

| Trademark | Registration Number | Serial Number |
|--------------|---------------------|---------------|
| Westclox (1) | 859,671 | |
| Westclox (2) | 108,232 | |
| Woodbriar | 761,973 | |
| Woodbury | 884,124 | |

| Haramiatored Manhor | | |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| Unregistered Marks: [ANTONIO POPPI | | |
| CACHET | | |
| SPARTUS & DESIGN | | |
| SPARTUS & DESIGN SPARTUS HOME FURNISHINGS | | |
| E-WAKE | | |
| E-WAKE.COM | | |
| SPARTUS.COM | | |
| WESTCLOX.COM | | |
| EASY SET | | |
| ACCLAIM | | |
| ALPHA | | |
| ALTO | | |
| BALLAD | | |
| | | |
| BANSHEE | | |
| BEDFORD | | |
| BETA | | |
| BLUE GEAR | | |
| BOLD EZ READ | | |
| BOLD III SNOOZE DIALITE | | |
| BOLD III | | |
| CAPIS | | |
| CELEBRITY GLOW CLOX | | |
| CELEBRITY II | | |
| CHALLENGER | | |
| CHANCELLOR | | |
| CHRISTMAS TIME | | |
| CLAIRMONT (CLARIMONT) | | |
| CLARION | | |
| CLASSIC | | |
| COMMANDER | | |
| CONCORDE | | |
| CONTOUR | | |
| COUNTDOWN 2000 | | |
| DUETII | | |
| EASY SET | | |
| ECLIPSE | | |
| ENDEAVOR | | |
| ENTERPRISE II | | |
| EURO | | |
| EUROTECH | | |
| EXCEL | | |
| EXECUTIVE | | |

2 Schedule A 14169127.v2

| Trademark | Registration Number | Serial Number |
|---------------------------|--|---------------|
| FAIRMONT | | 7 |
| FLEETWOOD | + | |
| FLIP LID | | |
| GAMMA 2000 | | |
| GLENRIDGE | | |
| GOLF TIMER | | |
| GREETINGS EARTHLING | | |
| (EARTHING) | | |
| HERO | | |
| HI TECH (HI-TECH) | | |
| IMPERIAL | | |
| MARCHING BAND | | |
| MARQUIS | | |
| MELODY MATE | | |
| MERCURY | | |
| METALLIC OMNI | | |
| METEOR | | |
| METRO | | |
| MODULE | | |
| MONARCH | | + |
| MOONBEAM | | |
| NAPMATE (NAP MATE) | | |
| NEUTRON | | |
| NOVA | | |
| OMNI | | |
| PARK | | |
| PHANTOM | | |
| PLUTO | | |
| POLARIS | | |
| PORTFOLIO (POSTFOLIO) | | |
| POWER SLEEP | | |
| PRODIGY | | |
| QUANTUM | | |
| RELIANCE | | |
| ROAD NAPPER | | |
| SATURN | | |
| SERENITY | | |
| SHIP AHOY | | |
| SILVER BELL (SILBER BELL) | | |
| SIREN | | |
| SNAP | | |
| SNAP II | | |
| SONIC II | | |
| SONOMA | | |
| SOUND SOOTHER | | |
| STARLIGHT | | |
| STARTER | | |
| STARTIME | | |
| THUNDER | | |
| TIME TRAVELER (TIME | | |
| TRAVELLER) | 1 | [|
| | | |

14169127.v2 Schedule A 3

| Trademark | Registration Number | Serial Number |
|---------------|---------------------|---------------|
| TIME WARP | | |
| TOUCH SCREEN | | |
| (TOUCHSCREEN) | | |
| TOURLITE | | |
| TRAVALITE | | |
| TRAVELMATES | | |
| TRAVEL SCAPE | | |
| (TRAVELSCAPE) | | |
| TRAVEL TIME | | |
| TRAVELER | | |
| TRAVERA | | |
| TREK | | |
| TREKMATE | | |
| TRIAD | | |
| TRITON | | |
| TRIUMPH | | |
| TRUCKER | | |
| UNIVERSE | | |
| VANGUARD | | |
| VANGUARD II | | |
| VANGUARD III | | |
| VECTOR | | |
| VOYAGER | | |
| WAKE UP | | |
| WOODGRAIN | | |
| X CLOX | | |
| X GEAR | | |
| YELLOW GEAR | | |
| ZENITH | | |

4 Schedule A 14169127.v2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GTC Properties, Inc. ("GTC"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1105 North Market Street, Suite 1300, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, United States of America, has adopted and is presently using certain trademarks and the registrations and applications therefor, including the trademarks which are listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Salton, Inc. ("Salton"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1955 West Field Court, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring said Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor, and the goodwill associated therewith:

WHEREAS, Salton is desirous of acquiring the Marks that are the subject of pending United States applications as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which those Marks pertain, as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GTC does hereby assign to Salton all right, title and interest in, to and under said Marks and the registrations and applications therefor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks; and together with the entire business or portion thereof to which the Marks pertain; and together with all causes of action for the infringement of such Marks.

GTC PROPERTIES, INC.

SALTON, INC.

AYB/11307935.01

<u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</u>

| STATE OF Georgia) SS |
|--|
| COUNTY OF Fully |
| Be it remembered on this day of July, 2001, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his/her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he was at the time of the execution thereof of GTC |
| Properties, Inc., the ASSIGNOR in the foregoing instrument; and that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary of the deed of said corporation, by virtue of his/her authority. Continue Cont |
| <u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</u> |
| STATE OF Illinois) SS |
| COUNTY OF (B)K |
| Be it remembered on this day of July, 2001, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgements and proofs in said county and state, personally appeared MARC LEVANSTEIN, to me known, who being by me duly sworn according to law, on his/her oath does depose and make proof of my satisfaction that he was at the time of the execution thereof SENION NO PVESIOENT of Salton, Inc., the ASSIGNEE in the foregoing instrument; and that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by virtue of his/her authority. |
| **COFFICIAL SEAL** ROXANNE MARIE SWARTZ Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 06/28/2003 |



Carol Anne Been

(312) 876-3122

September 27, 2001

8000 Sears Tower 233 South Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606 312.876.8000 312.876.7934 fax

www.sonnenschein.com

Chicago
Kansas City
Los Angeles
New York
San Francisco
St. Louis
Washington, D.C.
West Palm Beach

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Trademark Assignment

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for recordation is a trademark assignment from GTC Properties, Inc. to Salton, Inc.

The recordation form cover sheet and the recordation fee of \$1,440.00 for such recordation is also enclosed herewith. If any problems should arise by payment of check you are authorized to charge Deposit Account No. 19-3140. A duplicate copy of this letter is also enclosed for accounting purposes.

We respectfully request that the enclosed assignment be recorded and returned to the undersigned with notation of the reel and frame number and date of recordation.

Please note the date of receipt of this submission on the enclosed self-addressed, stamped postcard to be returned to the undersigned.

Kindly address any communications concerning this matter to the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

Carollon De

By:

Carol Anne Been

CAB/JVH/114182409 Enclosure

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002373 FRAME: 0316



Carol Anne Been

(312) 876-3122

September 27, 2001

8000 Sears Tower 233 South Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606 312.876.8000 312.876.7934 fax

www.sonnenschein.com

Chicago
Kansas City
Los Angeles
New York
San Francisco
St. Louis
Washington, D.C.
West Palm Beach

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Trademark Assignment

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for recordation is a trademark assignment from GTC Properties, Inc. to Salton, Inc.

The recordation form cover sheet and the recordation fee of \$1,440.00 for such recordation is also enclosed herewith. If any problems should arise by payment of check you are authorized to charge Deposit Account No. 19-3140. A duplicate copy of this letter is also enclosed for accounting purposes.

We respectfully request that the enclosed assignment be recorded and returned to the undersigned with notation of the reel and frame number and date of recordation.

Please note the date of receipt of this submission on the enclosed self-addressed, stamped postcard to be returned to the undersigned.

Kindly address any communications concerning this matter to the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL

Carolan De

By:

Carol Anne Been

CAB/JVH/114182409 Enclosure

RECORDED: 09/27/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002373 FRAME: 0317